
 

Event No 4 – Thursday 11th May 2017 
 

Event Secretary: Rick Hughes 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

  
 

Report 

Somewhat retrospectively as it passed under the radar two weeks ago: Well done to Nik Allen / Dom Maxwell / Gavin 

Ash as they beat the previous team record for a 10 (set twice by in 2015 by Guy Smith / Simon Atkinson / Mike 

O'Gorman and also by Guy Smith / Mike O'Gorman / Mark Newnham) by 11 seconds. Nik has added to that by 

securing a new club record for a 10 in yesterday’s a3crg Open 10. 

===== 

This week, not only did everyone turn up with a rear light but they also managed to secure them properly so that they 

didn’t fall off on the course! The bad news is that the rain came and the surface was slick and greasy. Several riders 

described feeling the slipperiness, whilst a few opted not to even start. 

With Dom and Gavin away on road racing action and Nik opting not to start there was a new and first time winner. 

Congratulations to Neil Crowther. 

Surprisingly, given the conditions, there were some excellent performances. Jeff Blunsdon and Simon Steeles 

notched up new PBs and Nolan Heather improved his LTS once again. There were also season best times for Allan 

Orman, Huw Williams, Phil Frean and Trevor Leeding. 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/uploads/4/4/6/3/44636025/2017000_wecc_safety_instructions.pdf


 
WECC riders in Open Time Trials – Latest Action 

 

There were two events this weekend with three riders choosing the Norwood Paragon CC 25 and three others riding 

in the first 50 of the season. 

Well done to Martin Booker for his best 25 of the season, and well done also to Trevor Leeding for setting an early 

benchmark for fastest 50 of the season. 

As has been mentioned earlier Nik Allen and Mike O’Gorman rode in in yesterday’s a3crg Open 10 and Nik beat Guy 

Smith’s 2015 record of 20:34 by five seconds. 

Details and photographs from these events (and all rides so far in 2017) can be found HERE.  

 

Upcoming events 

Fourteen of our club members in our annual Open 25, and loads of our members supporting as marshals/helpers and 

making it all happen. 

 

Sat 13 May Elite Cycling 10 G10/57 Nolan Heather 

    Sun 14 May Worthing Excelsior CC 25 G25/54 Rome Bhamra, Ian Newbold 

   
Clive Patterson-Lett, Paul Townsley, 

   
Joan Lennon, Gavin Ash, Neil Crowther, 

   
Mike O'Gorman, Phil Frean, Trevor Leeding, 

   
Martin Booker, Colin Barton, Rick Hughes, 

   
Andy Haste 

 

 

WECC riders in Road Races 
 

There was less activity this week with just Ollie riding at Goodwood on Tuesday and Dom riding in the Vets on 

Wednesday. 

Details/photos from all the road race action for the season can be found HERE . 

 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2017-open-tts.html
http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2017-road-races.html


Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 13 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V44 22:04 1 

2 18 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:44 2 

3 1 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V41 22:47 3 

4 9 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:01 4 

5 3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:07 5 

6 11 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:16 6 

7 23 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:19 7 

8 12 Andy Haste Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:27 8 

9 22 Stephen O'Donnell Worthing Excelsior CC V52 23:58 9 

10 4 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 24:16 10 

11 2 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 24:38 11 

12 17 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V62 24:46 12 

13 7 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V52 24:53 13 

14 6 Harry Pask Worthing Excelsior CC J16 27:05 14 

  8 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 DNS   

 
10 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 DNS 

 

 
19 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 DNS 

 
 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

14 Matt Peel Redhill CC S32 21:03 

21 Paul Byford Crawley Wheelers V51 21:36 

24 Matt Brown Brighton Tri Club S27 22:34 

20 John Marchant Hunt Bike Wheels V65 23:16 

15 Karl Twort Angmering CC V43 23:30 

5 Ollie McDonald Tuff Fitty S30 24:20 

16 Stuart Jago GS Stella V60 25:13 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 2 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 24:38 29:14 +4:36 

2 4 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 24:16 28:42 +4:26 

3 13 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V44 22:04 26:18 +4:14 

4 18 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:44 26:36 +3:52 

5 9 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:01 26:50 +3:49 

6 3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:07 26:27 +3:20 

6 11 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:16 26:36 +3:20 

8 1 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V41 22:47 26:04 +3:17 

9 23 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:19 26:27 +3:08 

10 17 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V62 24:46 27:51 +3:05 

11 12 Andy Haste Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:27 26:27 +3:00 

12 22 Stephen O'Donnell Worthing Excelsior CC V52 23:58 26:54 +2:56 

13 7 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V52 24:53 26:54 +2:01 

 
8 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 DNS 28:14 

 
  10 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 DNS 26:41   

 
19 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 DNS 26:23 

 
 

 
Fastest Veteran on Standard 

Private Entries 
 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

21 Paul Byford Crawley Wheelers V51 21:36 26:50 +5:14 

20 John Marchant Hunt Bike Wheels V65 23:16 28:14 +4:58 

15 Karl Twort Angmering CC V43 23:30 26:13 +2:43 

16 Stuart Jago GS Stella V60 25:13 27:38 +2:25 

 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 14 Matt Peel Redhill CC S32 21:03 
 

2 21 Paul Byford Crawley Wheelers V51 21:36 1 

3 13 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V44 22:04 5 

4 24 Matt Brown Brighton Tri Club S27 22:34 
 

5 18 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:44 6 

6 1 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V41 22:47 10 

7 9 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:01 7 

8 3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:07 8 

9 11 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:16 8 

9 20 John Marchant Hunt Bike Wheels V65 23:16 2 

11 23 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:19 11 

12 12 Andy Haste Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:27 13 

13 15 Karl Twort Angmering CC V43 23:30 15 

14 22 Stephen O'Donnell Worthing Excelsior CC V52 23:58 14 

15 4 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 24:16 4 

16 5 Ollie McDonald Tuff Fitty S30 24:20 
 

17 2 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 24:38 3 

18 17 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V62 24:46 12 

19 7 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V52 24:53 17 

20 16 Stuart Jago GS Stella V60 25:13 16 

21 6 Harry Pask Worthing Excelsior CC J16 27:05 
 

 
8 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 DNS 

 

 
10 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 DNS 

 

 
19 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 DNS 

 
 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Rick Hughes Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Joan Lennon 

 Start Marshal: Colin Barton 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Tony Palmer 

 

Recorder: Andrew Lock 

 

Course Marshals: Chris Bramley (Findon), Rome Bhamra (Ashington) 

 Signage: Mike O’Gorman   (and Rick Hughes at the Findon end) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


